IV. Total profi t 324,483,801.45 324,280,438.61 353,255,941.62

Less: Income tax expenses 47,503,492.81 50,458,156.21 33,856,699.47

V. Net profi t 276,980,308.64 273,822,282.40 319,399,242.15

Net profi t attributable to shareholders of

 the Company 276,149,165.54 268,315,157.33 305,810,742.74

Minority interests 831,143.10 5,507,125.07 13,588,499.41

III. Rate of Return on Net Assets and Earnings Per Share in Accordance with
Preparation Criteria of Information Disclosure by Companies Offering
Securities to the Public No. 9 Issued by China Securities Regulatory Commission

Rate of Return on

net assets (%) Earnings per share (RMB)

Fully diluted

Weighted

average Basic Diluted

Net profit attributable to shareholders

 of the Company 10.28 17.70 0.81 N/A

Net profit after extraordinary gains or losses

 attributable to shareholders of the Company 9.38 16.14 0.74 N/A

III. Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

9Annual Report 2010

I. Changes in Share Capital

Unit:shares

Prior to the change Increase/decrease as a result of the change (+, –) After the change

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%) New issue

Bonus

issue

Transfer

from

capital

reserve Others Sub-total

Number of

share

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares subject to lock-up 200,861,000 61.07 14,000,000 14,000,000 214,861,000 53.86

I.1 State-owned shares

I.2 State-owned corporate

  shares

I.3 Other domestic shares 6,031,500 1.83 14,000,000 14,000,000 20,031,500 5.02

Comprising:

 Domestic non-state-owned

  corporate shares 2,622,000 0.80 12,687,774 12,687,774 15,307,774 3.84

 Domestic natural person shares

I.4 Foreign shares 3,409,500 1.04 1,312,226 1,312,226 4,721,726 1.18

Comprising:

 Foreign corporate shares

 Foreign natural person shares

I.5 Senior management shares 194,829,500 59.23 194,829,500 48.84

II. Shares not subject to lock-up 128,063,200 38.93 56,000,000 56,000,000 184,063,200 46.14

II.1 RMB ordinary shares 56,000,000 56,000,000 56,000,000 14.04

II.2 Domestic-listed foreign

   shares

II.3 Overseas-listed foreign

   shares (H shares) 128,063,200 38.93 128,063,200 32.10

II.4 Others

III. Total number of shares 328,924,2006 100 70,000,000 70,000,000 398,924,200 100

Note: The change means that the Company issued 70,000,000 A Shares on Shenzhen Stock Exchange on October 21, 2010.

II. Offering of Shares and Listing of the Company in the Last Three Years

1. As approved by the approval document [2010] No. 1285 “On Approval of the Issue of Shares by Shandong

Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited from China Securities Regulatory Commission (the “CSRC”)”, and

the approval document “On Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited“ (SZSE [2010] No. 336)

from the Shenzhen Stock Exchange, the Company issued RMB ordinary shares (A shares) in Shenzhen Stock

Exchange on 21 October, 2010, Stock Abbreviation is “山東墨龍”, the Stock Code is 002490. The public offering

is a total of 7,000 million with RMB1.00 par value, and the offering price is RMB18.00 per share.

2. No staff shares of the Company have been issued.

III. Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

10 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

III. Shareholders’ Profi les

1. Change in restricted shares

Unit: Shares

Names of

shareholders

Restricted

shares at the

[…]

affect its interest income or expenses;

• For derivative fi nancial instruments designated as hedging instruments, the change in market

rates affects its fair value, and all interest rate hedging are anticipated to be highly effective;

• The changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and

liabilities were calculated by Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) with the market rate at the balance

sheet date.

Notes to the Financial Statements

198 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2010

IX. Other Signifi cant Items (continued)

2. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

2.3. Sensitivity analysis (continued)
2.3.2. Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)

Based on the above assumptions, holding all other variables constant, the effect of possible occurrence

of rational changes in interest rate to the profi t and loss for the period and aftertax consequences of

interests are set out below:

RMB

Current year Previous year

Item

Change in

exchange rate

Effects on

profi t

Effects on

shareholder’s

equity

Effects on

profi t

Effects on

shareholder’s

equity

Floating-rate

 borrowings

Decreased by 1% 3,709,016.51 3,709,016.51 3,254,512.35 3,254,512.35

Floating-rate

 borrowings

Increased by 1% (3,709,016.51) (3,709,016.51) (3,254,512.35) (3,254,512.35)

3. Retirement/Pension Scheme Benefi ts:

RMB

Consolidation

Item

Amount for the

current period

Amount for the

current period

Retirement and Pension Scheme Benefi ts 6,041,392.54 6,508,805.32

Less: amount capitalised 470,642.37 39,356.27

Total 5,570,750.17 6,469,449.05

The Group is required to make contributions to the retirement plans at a rate of 20% of the salaries, a member of

the plan is entitled to a pension, to be paid by the municipal governments. The Group has no other material

obligation for the payment of pension benefi ts associated with these plans beyond the annual contributions

described above. When the staff leaves the positions, the Group is not entitled to recover the contributions paid in

respect of their pension.

Notes to the Financial Statements

199Annual Report 2010

For the year ended 31 December 2010

IX. Other Signifi cant Items (continued)